

No. 15-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

VISA INC., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

SAM OSBORN, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ANTHONY J. FRANZE	PETER E. GREENE
MARK R. MERLEY	BORIS BERSHTEYN
MATHEW A. EISENSTEIN	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP	PETER JULIAN
601 MASSACHUSETTS	SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
AVENUE, NW	MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
WASHINGTON, DC 20001	4 TIMES SQUARE
(202) 942-5000	NEW YORK, NY 10036
anthony.franze@aporter.com	(212) 735-3000
<i>Counsel for Petitioners Visa</i>	boris.bershteyn@skadden.com
<i>Inc., Visa U.S.A. Inc., Visa</i>	<i>Counsel for Petitioners</i>
<i>International Service Associ-</i>	<i>JPMorgan Chase & Co.,</i>
<i>ation, and Plus System, Inc.</i>	<i>JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., and</i>
	<i>Chase Bank USA, N.A.</i>

[Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover]

MARK P. LADNER
MICHAEL B. MILLER
MORRISON & FOERSTER
LLP
250 WEST 55TH STREET
NEW YORK, NY 10019-9601
(212) 336-4257
mladner@mofocom

KENNETH A. GALLO
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
2001 K STREET, NW
WASHINGTON, DC 20006
(202) 223-7400
kgallo@paulweiss.com

W. STEPHEN SMITH
MORRISON & FOERSTER
LLP
2000 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE,
NW, SUITE 6000
WASHINGTON, DC 20006
(202) 887-1514
ssmith@mofocom
*Counsel for Petitioners
Bank of America Corporation,
Bank of America, N.A., and
NB Holdings Corporation*

ANDREW C. FINCH
GARY R. CARNEY
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
1285 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS
NEW YORK, NY 10019
(212) 373-3000
afinch@paulweiss.com
*Counsel for Petitioners Master-
Card Incorporated and
MasterCard International Incor-
porated*

WILLIAM F. CAVANAUGH
PATTERSON BELKNAP
WEBB & TYLER LLP
1133 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS
NEW YORK, NY 10036
(212) 336-2000
wjcavanaugh@pbwt.com
*Counsel for Petitioners
Wells Fargo & Company and
Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	2
STATUTES INVOLVED	2
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	10
I. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Creates a Circuit Split on the Important Question of Whether Allegations of Membership and Participation in a Business Association Are Sufficient to Plead an Antitrust Conspiracy..	
A. The Decision of the Court of Appeals Conflicts with a Decision of the Ninth Circuit Involving Virtually Identical Allegations of Conspiracy	11
B. The Decision of the Court of Appeals Conflicts with a Decision of the Fourth Circuit	14
C. The Decision of the Court of Appeals Conflicts with a Decision of the Third Circuit	17
II. The Court of Appeals’ Decision is Incorrect...	19

III. This Court Should Resolve the Conflict Because it Involves a Recurring and Important Federal Question.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	25
Appendix A – Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit, filed September 28, 2015.....	1a
Appendix B – Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit, decided August 4, 2015.....	3a
Appendix C – Memorandum Opinion of the United States District Court for the District of Columbia, decided Decem- ber 19, 2013	26a
Appendix D – Second Amended Class Action Complaint, <i>Mackmin v. Visa Inc.</i> , dated April 18, 2013	52a
Appendix E – Memorandum Opinion of the United States District Court for the Dis- trict of Columbia, filed February 13, 2013	158a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>AD/SAT, A Division of Skylight, Inc. v. Associated Press,</i> 181 F.3d 216 (2d Cir. 1999)	20
<i>Advanced Technology Corp. v. Instron, Inc.,</i> 925 F. Supp. 2d 170 (D. Mass. 2013).....	24
<i>Allied Tube & Conduit Corp. v. Indian Head, Inc.,</i> 486 U.S. 492 (1988).....	22
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal,</i> 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	10
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly,</i> 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	4, 10, 11, 21
<i>Consolidated Metal Products, Inc. v. American Petroleum Institute,</i> 846 F.2d 284 (5th Cir. 1988).....	20
<i>Copperweld Corp. v. Independence Tube Corp.,</i> 467 U.S. 752 (1984).....	23, 25
<i>Golden Bridge Technology, Inc. v. Motorola, Inc.,</i> 547 F.3d 266 (5th Cir. 2008).....	24
<i>Home Quarters Real Estate Group, LLC v. Michigan Data Exchange, Inc.,</i>	

No. 07-12090, 2009 WL 276796 (E.D. Mich. Feb. 5, 2009)	25
<i>In re Insurance Brokerage Antitrust Litigation,</i> 618 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2010)	11, 17, 18
<i>Kendall v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,</i> 518 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2008).....	8, 11, 12, 13
<i>LaFlamme v. Société Air France,</i> 702 F. Supp. 2d 136 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)	25
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Products, Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.,</i> 551 U.S. 877 (2007).....	23
<i>Mackmin v. Visa Inc.,</i> No. 1:11-cv-01831 (D.D.C. filed May 18, 2013)	1
<i>Matsushita Electric Industrial Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.,</i> 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	19
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Service Corp.,</i> 465 U.S. 752 (1984).....	10, 19
<i>National ATM Council, Inc. v. Visa Inc.,</i> No. 1:11-cv-01803 (D.D.C. filed Oct. 12, 2011).....	1
<i>National ATM Council, Inc. v. Visa Inc.,</i> 7 F. Supp. 3d 51 (D.D.C. 2013).....	2
<i>National ATM Council, Inc. v. Visa Inc.,</i> 922 F. Supp. 2d 73 (D.D.C. 2013).....	2

<i>Osborn v. Visa Inc.</i> , 797 F.3d 1057 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	1
<i>Plant Oil Powered Diesel Fuel Systems, Inc. v. ExxonMobil Corp.</i> , 801 F. Supp. 2d 1163 (D.N.M. 2011).....	24
<i>Princo Corp. v. International Trade Commission</i> , 616 F.3d 1318 (Fed. Cir. 2010).....	24
<i>SD3, LLC v. Black & Decker (U.S.) Inc.</i> , 801 F.3d 412 (4th Cir. 2015).....	11, 14, 15, 16
<i>Stoumbos v. Visa Inc.</i> , No. 1:11-cv-01882 (D.D.C. filed Oct. 24, 2011).....	1
<i>In re Text Messaging Antitrust Litigation</i> , 630 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2010).....	23
<i>Viazis v. American Association of Orthodontists</i> , 314 F.3d 758 (5th Cir. 2002).....	20
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 1	2
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
Other Authorities	
Alexis de Tocqueville, <i>Democracy in America</i> , 106 (Everyman’s Library 1994) (1835)	22

Department of Justice, <i>Antitrust and Trade Associations</i> , 5 (1995)	23
Federal Trade Commission, <i>Antitrust by Trade Association(s)</i> (2014)	22
Internal Revenue Service, <i>Internal Revenue Service Data Book, 2014</i> (2015), http://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-soi/14databk.pdf	22
Kimberly A. Zeuli & Robert Cropp, <i>Cooperatives: Principles and Practices in the 21st Century</i> (4th ed. 2004)	22
Nigel Smith et al., PwC, <i>Navigating Joint Ventures and Business Alliances</i> (Nov. 2012)	22
Water Street Partners, LLC, <i>Joint Venture Trends and Innovations</i> (Oct. 16, 2014)	22
